AFFORDABLE HOUSING RULES
CHAPTER 92
SUBSTANTIVE RULES OF THE NEW JERSEY COUN­
CIL ON AFFORDABLE HOUSING FOR THE PE­
RIOD AUGUST 4, 1986 THROUGH JUNE 5, 1994
Authority
N.J.S.A. 52:27D-301 et seq., specifically 52:27D-307.
Source and Effective Date
R.1991 d.120, effective February 7, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3671(a), 23 N.J.R. 688(b).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 92, Substantive Rules of the Council on Affordable Housing
for the Period August 4, 1986 through June 5, 1994, expires on
February 7, 1996.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 92, Substantive Rules of the Council on Affordable Housing,
became effective on August 4, 1986, as R.1986 d.333. See: 18 N.J.R.
1124(b), 18 N.J.R. 1527(a). Subchapters 14 and 15 became effective on
December 15, 1986 as R.1986 d.479. See: 18 N.J.R. 2442(a). Sub­
chapter 16 became effective on February 16, 1988 as R.1988 d.84. See:
19 N.J.R. 2089(b), 20 N.J.R. 385(b). Pursuant to Executive Order No.
66(1978), Chapter 92 was readopted as R.1991 d.120. See: Source and
Effective Date.
See section annotations for specific rulemaking activity.

5:92-18.19 Ongoing collection of fees
5:92-18.20 Severability
TECHNICAL APPENDIX
APPENDIX A THROUGH APPENDIX F
SUBCHAPTER 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS
5:92-1.1 Short title; · purpose; scope
(a) The provisions of this chapter shall be known as the
"Substantive Rules of the New Jersey Council on Affordable
Housing for the Period August 4, 1986 through June 5,
1994."
(b) The purpose of this chapter will be the crediting of
past actions taken by municipalitie~ in addressing their
obligations to house low and moderate income households.
(c) These rules can be applied to all municipalities within
the Council's jurisdiction.
Amended by R.1994 d.290, effective June 6, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 5763(a), 26 NJ.R. 2900(a).
Case Notes
Regulations pertaining to determining municipal fair shares of low
and moderate income housing were entitled to presumption of validity.

certification denied 118 N.J. 195; 570 A.2d 959.
5:92-1.3 Definitions
The following words and terms, when used in this chapter,
shall have the following meanings unless the context clearly
indicates otherwise.
5-15-95 92·2
·:::-
I ·,
0
AFFORDABLE HOUSING RULES
(b) After receiving the crediting provided in N.J.A.C.
5:92-6, Credits, where a municipality's present and prospec­
tive fair share exceeds 1,000 low and moderate income
housing units, the municipality may adjust its fair share to
'1,000.
Amended by R.1987 d.314, effective August 3, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 806(a), 19 N.J.R. 1431(a).
Added (b).
INVALIDITY ANNOTATION: See 23 N.J.R. 58( a).
N.J.A.C. 5:92-7.l(b) held invalid. Calton Homes, Inc. v. Council on

slopes in excess of 15 percent, a municipality may
regulate inclusionary development through a steep
slope ordinance provided the ordinance also regulates
non-inclusionary developments in a consistent manner.
The Council reserves the right to exclude sites in whole
or in part when excessive slopes threaten the viability of
an inclusionary development.
iii. Where the legislature adopts legislation that re­
quires the mapping of other natural resources and
provides a mechanism for their regulation, the Council
shall include such resources in its criteria and guide­
lines for municipal adjustment.
Amended by R.1987 d.123, effective March 2, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 3(a), 19 N.J.R. 407(a).
(b)3ii added text "on the U.S .... delineated on-site".
Amended by R.1990 d.254, effective May 21, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 730(a), 22 N.J.R. 1557(b).
Steep slope provisions added at (b )3ii.
Case Notes
Downward adjustment of number of lower income housing units

percent maximum set-aside and a minimum gross density of
six units per acre on vacant and developable sites. The
Council may modify this minimum gross density based on
factors, including but not limited to, appraised land values,
improvement costs, site conditions and municipal subsidy of
project costs. The Council may also modify this density
when required to satisfy the municipal present and prospec­
tive need or when the municipality and developer agree to a
modification on a specific site or when the Council's mini­
mum gross density policy conflicts with the land use policies
adopted within the Pinelands, Coastal Zone or Hacksensack
Meadowlands.
Amended by R.1988. d.335, effective July 18, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 865(a), 20 N.J.R. 1689(b).
Added (d) through (f).
Amended by R.1989 d.534, effective October 16, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1185(c), 21 N.J.R. 3295(a).
Provisions made for deviations from presumptive requirements.
Amended by R.1992 d.45, effective January 21, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2813(b), 24 N.J.R. 235(a).
Text at (d)-(g) deleted.
Case Notes
Calculation of municipality's obligation to provide lower income